RESOLUTION NO. 782

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF SEWALL'S POINT OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A PROPOSED BUDGET APPROPRIATION OF \$62,000.00; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Sewall's Point of Martin County, Florida, on May 28, 2013, held a Regular Meeting of the Town Commission as required by Florida Statute <u>166.241</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Sewall's Point of Martin County, Florida, authorized a budget appropriation from Account 247.400 to Account 381.00 in the amount of \$62,00.00 to pay for new security cameras, and their installation storm drainage repairs, a new air conditioning unit for Town Hall, legal fee, town events, and temporary help.

WHEREAS, the Town of Sewall's Point of Martin County, Florida, authorized budget appropriations to account 525.480 in the amount of \$5,000.00, account 519.310 in the amount of \$10,000.00, account 519.631 in the amount of \$12,000.00, account 511.310 in the amount of \$7,500.00, account 541.635 in the amount of \$5,500.00, and account 541.690 in the amount of \$22,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Sewall's Point of Martin County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Budget Appropriation of \$62,000.00 is authorized.
- 2. This resolution will take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ATTEST:

ann-marie S. Basler

482